from early adopting new or revised accounting standards. The Company expects to use the extended transition period for any new or revised
accounting standards during the period which the Company remains an emerging growth company.

Revision of Previously Issued Financial Statements
As previously disclosed in the Company's Final Prospectus, subsequent to the original issuance of the Company's financial statements for
the year ended December 31, 2020, the Company identified an error in its historical accounting of RSU grants. Although the Company has
concluded that these errors were immaterial to its previously issued annual and interim financial statements, the Company determined it
would correct for these errors by revising those financial statements. As such, the accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial
statements as of and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020 have been revised to correct for the error as reflected in the
tables below:

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2020 (As

Reported)

Stock-based
Compensation

Adjustment

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2020 (As

Revised)

Consolidated Statement of Operations
Cost of revenues (exclusive of depreciation and
amortization expense)  $ 21,047   $ (75 )  $ 20,972
Sales and marketing   11,917   (154 )   11,763
Research and development   11,204   (149 )   11,055
General and administrative   10,522   (165 )   10,357
Total operating expenses   40,596   (468 )   40,128
Loss from operations   (14,043 )   543   (13,500 )
Loss before income taxes   (18,469 )   543   (17,926 )
Net loss   (18,527 )   543   (17,984 )
Net loss attributable to common stockholders   (24,104 )   543   (23,561 )
Net loss per share attributable to common stockholders,
basic and diluted  $ (0.43 )  $ 0.01   $ (0.42 )

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Convertible
Preferred Stock and Stockholders’ Deficit
Stock-based compensation  $ 822   $ (543 )  $ 279
Net loss   (18,527 )   543   (17,984 )

10

AvidXchange Holdings, Inc.
Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2020 (As

Reported)

Stock-based
Compensation

Adjustment

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2020 (As

Revised)

Consolidated Statement of Operations
Cost of revenues (exclusive of depreciation and
amortization expense)  $ 61,843   $ (205 )  $ 61,638
Sales and marketing   35,631   (352 )   35,279
Research and development   32,511   (355 )   32,156
General and administrative   31,175   (362 )   30,813
Total operating expenses   120,974   (1,069 )   119,905
Loss from operations   (49,752 )   1,274   (48,478 )
Loss before income taxes   (69,723 )   1,274   (68,449 )
Net loss   (69,898 )   1,274   (68,624 )
Net loss attributable to common stockholders   (85,894 )   1,274   (84,620 )
Net loss per share attributable to common stockholders,
basic and diluted  $ (1.76 )  $ 0.03   $ (1.73 )

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Convertible
Preferred Stock and Stockholders’ Deficit
Stock-based compensation  $ 2,126   $ (1,274 )  $ 852
Net loss   (69,898 )   1,274   (68,624 )
Additional paid-in capital, September 30, 2020   205,799   (1,274 )   204,525
Accumulated deficit, September 30, 2020   (493,748 )   1,274   (492,474 )

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Net loss  $ (69,898 )  $ 1,274   $ (68,624 )
Stock based compensation expense   2,126   (1,274 )   852

New Accounting Pronouncements

Recently Adopted Accounting Standards
On January 1, 2021, the Company adopted ASU No. 2018-15, Intangibles — Goodwill and Other: Customer’s Accounting for Implementation
Costs Incurred in a Cloud Computing Arrangement That Is a Service Contract, that provides guidance on capitalization of implementation
costs incurred in a cloud computing arrangement that is a service contract. There was no impact on the Company’s consolidated financial
statements upon adoption.

Accounting Pronouncements Issued but Not Yet Adopted
In June 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued ASU 2016-13, Financial instruments, Credit Losses (Topic 326):